•	 HKAS 19 (2011), ‘Employee benefits’, amends the accounting for employee benefits. There is a new term
“remeasurement”. This is made up of actuarial gains and losses, the difference between actual investment
returns and the return implied by the net interest cost. They are recognized in other comprehensive
income and not recycled to income statement. The “corridor” method and the option to spread or
recognize immediately in the income statement are no longer available. The standard also requires the
entity to present all actuarial gains and losses previously recognized in the income statement in other

– 7 –

yiu.tsui

A140267 (Eng)    1st Proof    Time/date: 26-03-2014_16:44:46    Cre8 (852) 3693 2600    yiu.tsui

comprehensive income. The Group has applied HKAS 19 (2011) retrospectively in accordance with the
standard and the impact on the financial position of the Group as at the beginning of comparative
periods are as follows:

At
1 January

2012
(as previously

reported) Adjustments

At 1 January
2012

(as restated)

At
31 December

2012
(as previously

reported) Adjustments

At
31 December

2012
(as restated)

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
Debit/(credit) Debit/(credit) Debit/(credit) Debit/(credit) Debit/(credit) Debit/(credit)

Retained earnings (161,713) (2,005) (163,718) (190,088) (2,088) (192,176)
Retirement

benefit
obligations (6,480) (973) (7,453) (7,898) (2,002) (9,900)

Non-controlling
interests (9,251) 29 (9,222) (8,859) 73 (8,786)

Other reserves (136,314) 2,965 (133,349) (136,029) 4,015 (132,014)
Deferred income

tax assets 757 (16) 741 726 2 728

•	 HKAS 27 (2011) ‘Separate financial statements’ includes the provisions on separate financial statements
that are left after the control provisions of HKAS 27 have been included in the new HKFRS 10. The
adoption of this standard has no significant impact on the Group’s results and financial position.

•	 HKAS 28 (2011) ‘Associates and joint ventures’ includes the requirements for joint ventures, as well as
associates, to be equity accounted following the issue of HKFRS 11. The adoption of this standard has
no significant impact on the Group’s results and financial position.

•	 Amendment to HKFRS 7 ‘Financial instruments: Disclosures’ on asset and liability offsetting require